



Contract Award Notification Update

Subject: Cancellation of Contract for Convenience

DATE: August 6, 2018 **AWARD #:** [NEG-21094](#) **GROUP #:** 79103

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic On-line Databases Dun & Bradstreet

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2018

CONTACT: Shrilata Nath | 518-474-3034 | shrilata.nath@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205 **CONTRACTOR:** Dun & Bradstreet

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The above contract will be cancelled for convenience on September 30, 2018.

Authorized users may now use PC68180, Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. DBA D&B, Group 20020-Award 23044 Serials and Electronic Database Access (Statewide).

Authorized users currently subscribed to Dun & Bradstreet (PS64205) and who will continue to do so must contact their account representative to transition to the new contract prior to the cancellation of PS64205.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract Award Notification remain the same

PS64205 <https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7910321094can.HTM>

PC68180 <https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2002023044CAN.HTM>

.



Office of
General Services

Procurement
Services

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717

Contract Award Notification Update

Subject: Contract Manager Updated

DATE: August 2, 2017

AWARD #: [NEG-21094](#)

GROUP #: 79103

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic On-line Databases Dun & Bradstreet

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2018

CONTACT: Shrilata Nath | 518-474-3034 | shrilata.nath@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205 **CONTRACTOR:** Dun and Bradstreet

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The OGS Contract Manager for Group 79103 - Award NEG-21094 Electronic On-line Databases Dun & Bradstreet is Shrilata Nath whose contact information is listed above.

Information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link:
<https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7910321094can.HTM>

All other terms and conditions of this Contract Award Notification remain the same.



Contract Award Notification Update

Subject: Contact Information Update

DATE: March 10, 2017

AWARD #: [NEG-21094](#)

GROUP #: 79103

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic On-line Database Access

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2018

CONTACT: Shannon Prica-Kast | 518-473-0482 | shannon.prica-kast@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205 **CONTRACTOR:** Dun and Bradstreet

All State Agencies And Others Authorized To Use State Contracts:

Effective immediately:

1. Dun and Bradstreet's point of contact for Award #: NEG-21094, Group #: 79103, Contract # PS64205, Dun and Bradstreet (D and B) Electronic On-Line Database has been updated. The contact information is now:

Michelle Derr
3501 Corporate Parkway
Center Valley, PA 18034
Phone: 610-882-7148
Email: Derrm@dnb.com

2. The new OGS Contact for Award #: NEG-21094, Group #: 79103, Contract # PS64205, Dun and Bradstreet (D and B) Electronic On-Line Database is Shannon Prica-Kast. Please see her contact information above.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link:
<https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7910321094can.HTM>



Office of
General Services

Procurement
Services

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717

Contract Award Notification Update

Subject: Pricing Update

DATE: September 9, 2016 **AWARD #:** [NEG-21094](#) **GROUP #:** 79103

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic On-line Database Access

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2018

CONTACT: Dana Ferris | 518-474-3166 | dana.ferris@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205 **CONTRACTOR:** Dun and Bradstreet

The pricelist for Dun and Bradstreet has been updated to include the addition of items offered under the above referenced contract.

Current contract pricing can be found on the Procurement Services website or by accessing the following link <http://ogs.ny.gov/purchase/prices/7910321094prices.pdf>

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

New York State Office of General Services
New York State Procurement (NYSPRO)
Corning Tower Building
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12242
<http://ogs.ny.gov>

PURCHASING MEMORANDUM

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE

AWARD NUMBER: [NEG-21094](#)

DATE: June 10, 2014

GROUP: 79103 - Electronic On-line Database
Access

**PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS**
Dana Ferris, Contract Management Specialist I
Phone: (518) 474-3166
Email: Dana.ferris@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2008 -
November 30, 2018

OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS
Customer Services
Phone: (518) 474-6717
Email: customer.services@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACTOR: Dun & Bradstreet

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205

SUBJECT: 79103 – Dun & Bradstreet – Updated Price List

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The above mentioned contractor has deleted items from their price list. The price list has been updated under the Pricing Information link on the NYSPRO landing page. Please see a list of the deleted items below.

The deleted items include:

- Risk Management Tools
- Custom Marketing Models
- Knowledge-Based Marketing Portfolio Analytics
- Central Contractor Registration Services (CCR)
- Fraud Risk Score
- Batch Verification under Data Services
- Overrun premium and billing options have been removed from Subscription Discount Plans (SDP).
- The Monthly Discount Plan (MDP) pricing option has been removed for all products.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

New York State Office Of General Services
New York State Procurement (NYSPro)
Corning Tower Building
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12242
<http://www.ogs.ny.gov>

PURCHASING MEMORANDUM

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE

AWARD NUMBER: [NEG-21094](#)

DATE: March 21, 2014

GROUP: 79103 - Electronic On-line Database
Access

PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS
Dana Ferris
Contract Management Specialist I
(518) 474-3166
Dana.ferris@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2008 -
November 30, 2018

OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS
Customer Services
(518) 474-6717
customer.services@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACTOR: Dun & Bradstreet

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205

SUBJECT: 79103 – Dun & Bradstreet –Contact Renewal, New OGS Contract Administrator,
Updated Price List

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The above contract for Dun & Bradstreet has been extended to November 30, 2018, or until a new contract is awarded, whichever occurs first.

The OGS Contract Administrator for this contract is Dana Ferris.

In Addition

Dun & Bradstreet has updated their pricelist, please see the items that have been deleted/added below.

Deleted Items:

- SIC Manual
- Business Locator
- Fax File
- International Million Dollar Directory Web
- Max Match
- Upfront/Paygo
- All references to Market Spectrum Web and PDP
- Franchise Identifier Code, Establishment Type and Sales Volume Selectors
- DUNS #/Assignment (transactional)
- Minimum Order Charges – Single Elements

- Customer Append Pricing – Single Elements
- Product Descriptions – Single Elements
- Million Dollar Directory Disc.
- Million Dollar Directory Web
- Key Business Ratios
- Family Tree Finder
- Marketplace Gold
- Private Data Portals
- Zap Data
- Spend Analysis
- Supplier Assessment Manager
- Supply Management Solutions Packets
- Subscription Discount Plan Products/Services – D&B ID Report, Worldbase Online, Insurance Services Reports, Export Guides, Higher Risk Score Report, Canadian RAM Packets, Industry Norms Report – Canada, Professional Narrative Report – Canada, D&B Ratings Plus, RAM/eRAM, Supplier Information Report, Supplier Locator (single instance and enterprise), Carryover Provisions.

The following products and services are being added.

- Full File Pricing for the US Mail Record – Multi Use and all Worldbase Full File Records
- Professional Contracts
- Suit, Lien and Judgment Credit Elements
- Worldbase market Analysis Profiles
- Single Element and Suite Pricing Caps
- US PAC Personalized Investigations Pricing
- Global Ticker File
- Supply Management Solutions – Combination Data Packages, Basic Data Blocks and Single Elements
- Subscription Discount Plan – Supplier Analysis Report
- myD&B.com

Dun & Bradstreet has increased their *minimum* discount from 1.75% to 2.25%.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

New York State Office Of General Services
Procurement Services Group
Corning Tower Building
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12242
<http://www.ogs.ny.gov>

PURCHASING MEMORANDUM

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE

AWARD NUMBER: [NEG-21094](#)

DATE: December 21, 2012

GROUP: 79103 - Electronic On-line Database
Access

PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS
OdessaEdmunds
Contract Management Specialist I
(518) 473-3287
Odessa.edmunds@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2008
– through
November 30, 2013

OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS
Customer Services
(518) 474-6717
customer.services@ogs.ny.gov

CONTRACTOR: Dun & Bradstreet

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205

SUBJECT: 79103 – Dun & Bradstreet – Contact Changes

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The New York State Contract Administrator for this contract is now OdessaEdmunds. Ms. Edmunds' contact information is listed above.

The Dun & Bradstreet contact has also changed. The new contact information is below:

Michelle Derr
Relationship Manager
Government Solutions
D&B - Dun and Bradstreet
Office: 800.999.3867 ext 7148
Fax: 866.768.2770
derm@dnb.com

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

New York State Office Of General Services
Procurement Services Group
Corning Tower Building
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12242
<http://www.ogs.state.ny.us>

PURCHASING MEMORANDUM

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE

AWARD NUMBER: [21094](#)

DATE: September 10, 2010

GROUP: 79103 - Electronic On-line Database
Access

PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS

Cheri McCullough
Purchasing Officer
(518) 474-0212
Cheri.mccullough@ogs.state.ny.us

CONTRACT PERIOD:
December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2013

OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS

Customer Services
(518) 474-6717
customer.services@ogs.state.ny.us

CONTRACTOR: Dun & Bradstreet
CONTRACT NO.: PS64205

SUBJECT: 79103 – Dun & Bradstreet –Price List Update

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The above-mentioned contractor has a subscription offering name change, addition of band thresholds and price updates based on GSA. The most recent version of the Dun & Bradstreet NYS price list is available on the OGS contract web site at <http://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/prices/7910321094prices.pdf> or can be obtained from the contractor.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

New York State Office Of General Services
Procurement Services Group
Corning Tower Building
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12242
<http://www.ogs.state.ny.us>

PURCHASING MEMORANDUM

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE

AWARD NUMBER: [21094](#)

DATE: August 20, 2009

GROUP: 79103 - Electronic On-line Database
Access

PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS

Cheri McCullough
Purchasing Officer
(518) 474-0212
Cheri.mccullough@ogs.state.ny.us

CONTRACT PERIOD:
December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2013

OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS

Customer Services
(518) 474-6717
customer.services@ogs.state.ny.us

CONTRACTOR: Dun & Bradstreet
CONTRACT NO.: PS64205

SUBJECT: 79103 – Dun & Bradstreet –Price List Update

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The above-mentioned contractor has added new products, deleted products and updated pricing. The most recent version of the Dun & Bradstreet NYS price list is available on the OGS contract web site at <http://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/prices/7910321094prices.pdf> or can be obtained from the contractor.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

New York State Office Of General Services
Procurement Services Group
Corning Tower Building
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12242
<http://www.ogs.state.ny.us>

PURCHASING MEMORANDUM

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE

AWARD NUMBER: [21094](#)

GROUP: 79103 - Electronic On-line Database
Access

CONTRACT PERIOD:
December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2013

CONTRACTOR: Dun & Bradstreet

CONTRACT NO.: PS64205

SUBJECT: 79103 – Dun & Bradstreet –Annual Discount Plan

DATE: February 9, 2009
PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS

Cheri McCullough
Purchasing Officer
(518) 474-0212
Cheri.mccullough@ogs.state.ny.us

OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS

Customer Services
(518) 474-6717
customer.services@ogs.state.ny.us

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

Under the prior D&B agreement PS00506, D&B offered 100% carryover of funds from previous years under the Annual Discount Plan (ADP). Due to D&B's new pricing model this has changed; consequently under the terms of the new D&B / OGS contract PS64205 the requirement is a minimum annual (ADP) commitment level of \$5,552.34 in order to receive 50% carryover of the dollar value of unused service contracted in any year (including Service Fees but excluding Reference Services). D&B's approved price list, which provides more in-depth detail on the carryover can be found on the OGS website at: <http://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/prices/7910321094prices.pdf>.

After negotiations with PSG, D&B has agreed that the subset of customers who renewed D&B Annual Discount Plan (ADP) agreements that included funds provided on or before 11/30/2008, will be able to continue to carry over all of the unused funds that existed on their contracts, until those funds run out. This is in line with the terms of the 2002 NY OGS agreement. Any funds added after 12/01/2008 will be subject to the terms and conditions of the 12/01/2008 contract.

D&B will also let existing customers under the OGS contract renew their 2009 service at the \$1,170 price point (as in prior years), and will allow very low volume users with carryover from 12/01/2008 to renew with a zero dollar commitment for 2009, simply applying and using the remaining carryover service in the 2009 contract and continue to carryover unused funds until those funds run out.

For those Authorized Users that may have difficulty committing the minimum funding level or using the funds fully in the year committed for the ADP, OGS is willing to work with the Authorized User to determine if there are opportunities to aggregate purchases with another Authorized User(s) to address that concern.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

New York State Office Of General Services
Procurement Services Group
Corning Tower Building
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12242
<http://www.ogs.state.ny.us>

PURCHASING MEMORANDUM

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE

AWARD NUMBER: [21094](#)

DATE: December 15, 2008

GROUP: 79103 - Electronic On-line Database
Access

PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS

Cheri McCullough
Purchasing Officer
(518) 474-0212
Cheri.mccullough@ogs.state.ny.us

CONTRACT PERIOD:
December 1, 2008 – November 30, 2013

OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS

Customer Services
(518) 474-6717
customer.services@ogs.state.ny.us

CONTRACTOR: Dun & Bradstreet
CONTRACT NO.: PS64205

SUBJECT: 79103 – Dun & Bradstreet –Price List Update

TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS:

The above-mentioned contractor has added new products to their price list. The most recent version of the Dun & Bradstreet NYS price list is available on the OGS contract web site at <http://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/prices/7910321094prices.pdf> or can be obtained from the contractor.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.